Legistar: 130614
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Tim Sexton, Acting Village Manager
DATE: November 27, 2013 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 19, 2013
TITLE: Terrace View Pond Improvements

Change Order No. 4 (semi-final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer A4/

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 4 is a net increase to the contract of $21,335.10. The change order is for the adjustment of

existing contract pay items related to the construction of the Greenfield Avenue pump station facility.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Current Contract Amount: $1,329,311.43

Change Order #4: $21,335.10 (Water/Sewer Fund)
Total Revised Contract Amount: $1,350,646.53
P.O# 2013-00002437

Project # SS 12 03 Phase 2 CONSTRUCTION

Account: 410.710.725.75350

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 130614

InterOffice Memo
To: Tim Sexton, Acting Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer @‘“D'
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director
Date: November 28, 2013
Subject: Terrace View Pond Improvements

Change Order # 4 (semi-final)

Attached please find Change Order # 4 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $21,335.10. The
change order represents adjustment to existing contract quantities related to the construction of the pump

station located by Greenfield Avenue. All changes in contract quantity have been reviewed by Christopher
B. Burke Engineering Ltd (CBBEL), and Village staff.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

Refer to the summary sheet behind the change order form for quantity changes to contact pay items.
Changes to pay items with significant increase/deceases are summarized below:

Stone Riprap, Class A3
Additional riprap was installed along various outfall points within the pond to inhibit scour/erosion.
A field decision was made to increase the specified amount of riprap by the intake structure for the

pump station. This will assist in the maintaining the area surrounding the intake. Nef increase of
$16,014.00

Controlled Low-Strength Material (CLSM)
Conferring with the Village’s geotechnical consultant (SEECO Consultants), additional CLSM was
needed as a base material for the outfall pipe from the pond to the discharge structure. The soils

within this area were not suitable to provide long term stable support for the pipe. Net increase of
§23,748.40

Non-Special Waste Disposal
No excavated soil that was disposed off-site meet the classification for Non-Special Waste Disposal.
Net decrease of $15,000.00

Trench Backfill, Special
In anticipation of poor soil conditions (per the soil borings) additional trench backfill was included in
the contract by the design engineer. Net decrease of 89,153.00

Temporary Soil Retention System

Due to soil conditions being more substandard that than what was projected from the soil borings,
additional undercut and larger over digs were needed to install the pipes and structures associated
with the pump station. Net increase of 87,680.00

Drop Gate

The apron and the width of the access driveway for the station were widened for improved access
by the Vactor truck or any other large service vehicle. To prevent unauthorized vehicles from
attempting to access the widen apron and driveway two additional drop gates were installed. Ner
increase of $4,500.00

Canal Gate

The original gate (for the sediment structure) that was suggested to the design engineer by the
supplier proved to be inappropriate for the application. Another gate was substituted, however,
at an increased material cost. Net increase of $2,205.00



Terrace View Pond Improvements Legistar: 130614
Page 2 of 2
Change Order No. 4 (semi-final)

PGE Backfill

PGE (Porcus Granular Embankment) was not needed near the area around the wet well, as it had
CLSM installed adjacent to it. The discharge structure (being at higher ground) was on much
more stable soil than the structures near the pond’s edge and did not need PGE backfill. Net
decrease of $3,654.00

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee via a phone poll. If the committee
recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review and approval at their regular meeting on December 19, 2013, If approved, please have two signed
copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DAD/rgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2011'SS-11-01 Terrace View Pond Improvement$Construction\Change Orders\CO#4 BoT memo.doc



Legistar: 130614

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 4 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Martam Construction Inc. regarding the Terrace
View Pond Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Change Order”™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $21,355.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution Legistar: 130614
Page 2

Adopted this19th day of December, 2013, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this this19th day of December, 2013, 2013.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Janet Downer
Deputy Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Terrace View Pond Improvements PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: Crystal Avenue & Greenfield Avenue CHANGE ORDER:
CONTRACTOR: Martam Construction, {nc. DATE:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing of quantities

§8-11-01

4

11/18/2013

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])

[1] $1,227,446.00
[2] $101,865.43
[3] $1,329,311.43
[4]  $21,335.10
[5] $1,350,646.53

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $123,200.53

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: None
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 164 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $555,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $981,654.50
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
/2/3/r5  Approved By:
Resident Engineer ‘Date Director of Finance Date
égé.w/ B M /8/3/20/5 Approved By:
Contractor ./ ’ Date  (<510Kor25%) Acting Village Manager Date
&vbﬂ A W / 77/3/ 2017 Approved By:
Village Engineer ‘ Date  ¢$10kor25%)  \fjllage President Date
/ ’—/’ w5 Attest:
Director of Publiaf Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Direttor of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




{poa

ZJo L sbeg

"Ayguenb jeuy jo suuereg [iog 60715 g0l 50 0008928 [wns 1 ot HIMIS WHOLS LOEX.ZY LSIXS NVI1D ONY 3LV dv1d 2A0WTH 1113880727
BIS U O} SSa208 WEd 0] Yo [-dep aAr s 0113889222
g J0F MO[Je 0F PAUIPIM Sem Aemaatip L) oo0og'1$ 0'0S ooz 00°9€S 0051 LN ANSW3DHOSNIZY JHnL
‘Anguenb jeuy jo supuejed| o098k FiE ¥ 88 00618 aAos oo NOLLVHOLSIY TIviL LVIIHOOY 8071388022
"a)Is L) 0) 550000 Wed 0] Yoni]-oeA ) MO[[e 801388072
0} PaUIPIA SEM 1T ISTIEIIN] UOHEIS | 3L 0| 0D'005"TS 0T 32 ooosz'zs | HOwA oz 31vo dOHa
uosdde sy wy papaau asam soje8 dospenxa g
“Aunuenb [euty jo sunduefe [icz gos) 5'L6E 05'9¢ 1408 |osor T1934S "WIVMIAIS ILTUINOD LNIWID ONVILLHOd 201386072
“Ayguenb jeuyy jo sunuefeg fing o£15) B9z 00628 1004 |00z T710Y ¥3AI4 HIOD 101388072
ZO0ELO0Z
saxmpnas pue sadid ap [repsun o1 Aessaoou| ) ! ) -
ipaaao adie) pue ssapun dasp ay Jo ypnsay | 0L 0'r8E 0'FTEE 00028 1408 ooty WILSAS NOLLNILIY TI0S AUVHOdWIL
“Aunuend [euly jo sunuejed fioy o1zs) izt gie 00 05S QA0S Jooe ANIWIAYL AYMINING LTYHASY XIW-LOH ZTSP000Z
‘pajedidnue Agnuenb fejo) s asn jou pigfion s es) it £0z) 9oLy 00 5v8 aA NI |ooze T1D3dS "THIHOVE HONTHL 0520802X
ajsem [eads 00200699
-UGL ST PAJISSE]D SeM [ELID)EW aL) JO Ut [{)) 000°5 1S) io 00 00 000518 QAN |o'eo1 TYSOdSIA LSV IVID3dS-NON
25NEIA( [[2 18 S1U2)1 SIY) 25N 0] paau jou piq
“Anyuenb [euty jo suduejeq [ oo rzLs ULE [ 00 0rs 1004 |oszt Z1'g-8 3dAL "YILLND GNY 8HND ALITHINOD NOLLYNIEWOD COBED90T
adid 00625209
DA A9€ SY) JO 1500 3N} 12pUN PaIIA0I SBM 1SDI
spyL “dn 31 ymyed oy papaau sea sprom e figg oo 15} iot) ot 00005'1S | HOVI foT Q3LONHLISNODIY 38 OL STIOHNYW
asnedaq 12pno uereys duind pjo ay 1e Buruado
ajoyuens ay PPnujsuosas oy ded jou pig
Alsnoraaid
patednue JoN "p[ay 2y} ut uonsRup
50936 1d adid 19pn0 gW plo Inxuapun | OFBILETS €58l |rosr 008ZLS aand rue IVIHELYIN HLONTULS-MOT O3 1T0HINOD 00L00E65
0] papaaN “Annuenb jeury jo Suuepeg
"Anunuenb jeuly jo suucied | gooses 0z oor 00°S61$ 1004 fose W€ T IdAL 'V SSV1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS 0SPOVOSS
“Anguenb [eulj jo Bubueieg [iog scs) i1r) 6'c 00 08v$ 1004 |os A0F Z 3dAL 'Y SSV1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS DEPOVOSS
~Aynuenb [euy jo Supucieg [ior </s) izg) gLt 00Z6$ QA DS Jose HONI 8 ‘Al 3dAL “SIHILVd  SSVID trzi0zht
-Anguenb [eury jo supuered [ing ooz’ 15) oGt 00 00°'08% aA bs ost HONI 8 Il 3dAL 'SIHILYd D SSV1D) 6ZEI0CTHY
"AyRuenb [euly jo surouejeq [igy cs) i5g) G'26E 00'Z$ 14 08 Jooor IYAOWIYH Yvm3als 008000vP
‘Antuenb jeuyy jo sundueieg | ogsrzs ULE 1091 00'es 1004 |oszL IVAQWIH HALLND ONY BHND NOLLYNIBWOD 00S000vE
“Aynuenb jeuy jo supuejeg | o5 oses £91 S091 00'SLS QA DS |gert IVAOWIY LNIWIAY 001000bY
“Annuenb jeuy jo supueied [ioz 66:5) ([N LTEL 00228 QA DS |gert w8 LNIWIAV TUTYINGD LNIWID ONYILHOD 00£0002Y
"Anguenb [euty jo supueqeg [ipgois) [HE] 0'5ie 00'v$ aA bs |vesz <& 8 3dAL ‘ISHNOD ASYE ALYOIHOOY 008L0LSE
“Annuenb jeuy jo suueieqd | ggzoc’is 5097 S92 00's$ QA DS oay onavd HaLd 00Z00z8z
DININLS 2YOJUN A} PUNOIE PUE ‘aay
[EI5AID) JB 5IaMOS JII[aI T IUF JE ‘S|IEANO SHOLIPA| 00°F10'91S L VhiZ 00'58% aA DS 098 £V SSV10 ‘dvidiy INOLS soL00leZ
1e finuenb pappy “Auynuenb jeury jo Junuejeg
“Anguent feuy jo supueqeg [ino pecs) ot 0t 00°0rLS HovE |oz SHALN LN 01500082
o Mﬁhﬂoﬂﬁ%ﬂuﬂﬂ_@H“ﬁm_ﬂmav%&,___ww_m loz £60°Z5) i6'c89) UFiol 00'es 1004 0002t HAMMYE NOISOY HALIWINIA 00700082
‘aiep o) Aimurenb Supurieq| 00°s01'i$ Lo +0 00'005'88 | 38OV €0 L SSV12 'ONIg33s 00100052
“Anguenb [euly jo sutauereg [y 76.s) izcD) |so6e 00°09% aand |oros IVIYALYIN 218VLINSNA JO TYSOdSIO ANV IYAOWIYN 00Z10Z0Z
“Auguenb jeuy Jo sutuered [iog 00ss) iot) 00 000028 HOV3 [oF ONINNYd LOOY 33uL 00Z104L0Z
RAnueng 23ud Kquenpd way| Aed
uonduasag wnowy eauasapig | pesiaey nun un | weun) way| ‘ON papon

choZiGLLL

L4

i# JopsQ eBueyd
sjuswanoidil] puod MojA 8aLe L




] Z1oz abeg
OLGEE'12S = INNOWY V.10l
“AnRuenb Teuy jo Supuereg o 5is) B0 09 005vS aAnd oo ANOCLS ONIGa3E| LNy
“Anguenb [eutf jo dupuered| sg9iss S51 SPSL 02258 aAnd loscl TIHIVE Lv| OLEdNY
“Anguenb feuy jo dupuered | goeees P9 |reoy 00's$ aA OSs loz1e DidEvd VoY 108t SH| 6# ANV
“Anguenb feuts jo duuered i wis) ol LTh 002018 aA N [0er 35V J13YINOD ISd 000 2 dnv
“JoRIUOD 2] O 8# dNV|
pappe Anuenb ayy ur papnpu asam sjunowe
asauy Jo \pog “Jje e aamanas aseyastp a|ing tou s 7zl 68l 00'0es aand |[o'ne TU4HIVE 30d|
punoae jjyyoeq o} aae] Jou pIp pue [[om jom
] PUNGJIE LINUI SE |[IJoRq 0) 2ALY J0U Pi]
=, ) oo : : 1L9na .08 soreLeree
o1 sadid a1y Jo 20 o 50 1993 £'€ 1> of pepg| 0 94 1S ¢ €19 00°09v$ 1004 |0se HIMIS WHOLS 3did NOYI I
“Anpuenb feuy jo dunuereg |ioo ozs) (000t} 00 00°LS w9 |o00e DNIMILYM TOULNOD 1snal 20/000510
UONSa5Ns JIAR £0/01139802ZZ
Y)1M PALINSU0D prequicr] Jo adeqliA syl L€
OV a1 pasadins sopddns uay | uopangsucd
Suumnp axmonys ayy un oM jou pnom yeqy| ) . o )
paancastp sem 11 way L woneondde spp o3| 9SS ¥ ¥l 00'005'sS [wWns1 ot A1 TVNYD
uisap un sanddns ayy 4q paisa88ns AjeuoBuc
sem €3 gz-D ML 1E-OV M o1 gD AN
w0y e [eued A YAIMS O} PUNIUT 150D BAXT




