Legistar: 140232
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: May 27,2014 (COW) (B of T) Date: June 19, 2014
TITLE: Terrace View Pond Improvements

Change Order No. 5 (Final)
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 5 is a net increase to the contract of $4,083.80. The change order is for the adjustment of

existing contract pay items and two new authorized unit prices (AUP).

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Current Contract Amount: $1,350,646.53

Change Order #5: $4,083.80 (Water/Sewer Fund)
Total Revised Contract Amount: $1,354,730.33
P.O.# 2014-00000665

Project # SS 12 03 Phase 2 CONSTRUCTION
Account: 410.710.725.75350

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office

by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution,




Legistar: 140232

InterOffice Memo
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director cd
Date: May 27, 2014
Subject: Terrace View Pond Improvements

Change Order # 5 (Final)

Attached please find the Final Balancing Change Order (# 5) for this project in the amount of a net increase
of $4,083.80. The change order represents final adjustment to existing contract quantities related to the
construction of the pump station located by Greenfield Avenue. Two additional pay items (related to the
overflow structure and the pump station control panel) are also part of the change order. All changes in
contract quantity have been reviewed by Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd (CBBEL), and Village staff.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES
Refer to the summary sheet behind the change order form for quantity changes for individual contract
pay items.

NEW PAY ITEMS:

AUP #12 Grates for Old Pump Station Structure

By lowering the normal water level of the pond, the opening of the existing structure was large
enough for an individual to gain access to the structure from the newly exposed shoreline. Asa
safety precaution, a set of grates will be placed over the two openings to prevent unauthorized entry.

The price represents the material, fabrication and installation cost of the two grates. Net increase of
$5,700.00

AUP#13 Furnish Pump Control Allowance (Flolo/Kamp Overage)

Flolo, the control panel provider and Kamp, the SCADA integrator were required
supplier/programmers subcontractors for the contract. Flolo and Kamp currently supply these
services to the Public Works Department as the preferred vendor. The contract included a budget of
$75,000.00 for their labor and materials for the above mentioned items. The $75,000.00 was
included as an allowance within the bid schedule when the project was let for competitive bid. The
allowance was based on direct quotes from Flolo and Kamp. Each vendor was to base their quote on
the plans and specifications provided to all the bidders. Final billing to Martam Construction
exceeded the allowance. As Martam was required by contract to use Kamp and Flolo, the difference
between the allowance and final bill is eligible for reimbursement. Net increase of $470.00

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their meeting of June 10, 2014. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for
their review and approval at their regular meeting on June 19, 2014. If approved, please have two signed
copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DAD/rgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY201 1\SS-11-01 Terrace View Pond ImprovementsConstructioniChange Orders\CO#5 BoT memo.doc



Legistar: 140232

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT 1S TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to lllinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 5 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Martam Construction Inc. regarding the Terrace
View Pond Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $4,083.80

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution Legistar
Page 2

Adopted this19th day of June, 2014, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

: 140232

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this this19th day of June, 2014.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Terrace View Pond Improvements PROJECT NO.: §5-11-01
LOCATION: Crystal Avenue & Greenfield Avenue CHANGE ORDER: 5
CONTRACTOR: Martam Construction, Inc. DATE: 5/20/2014

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing of quantities

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,227,446.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $123,200.53
CURRENT CONTRACT AMCUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $1,350,646.53
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $4,083.80
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,354,730.33
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $127,284.33
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: None
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 164 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $565,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $981,654.50

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

Resident Engine Date Director of Finance Date

Jﬂ&/’?fﬂ/ [ha. AJ 5 /;{_ﬂ/ 1/ Approved By:

Contractor” Date  ($10Ker25%  Acting Village Manager Date
/fd_fgw/ A M %3//}/ Approved By:
Village Engineer ‘Date  ©sw0Kor28%)  \fjllage President Date
g 2“'/ 1 Attest:
Diregtor of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(D0

| Jjo y abed

vLozZiotiy

sjuowaroidw| puOd MalA 8oeLse]

Toges0ts = LNNOWV Tv10L

000LS oLk 00LF 00'L$ dv11oa [oo IHVHIAO ONIDIOAN] dWYH/OTI0T EL#dNY

000025 oL 0L 00°002'5$ HOV3 |00 JHNLONYLS NOLLYLS dWNd Q10 304 SALVHOD ZL # dnY
“Anguenb [euly Jo sutbueied| 0016978 268 T681 00'08$ arnd  |ses THANIVE 3Od| S #dNY
*Annuenb jeuy jo suuejed|ios ocz'cs) i5ze) 57291 00°001% 1004 |oox NIVW3OHOA did .8] LO/ELGLZE
"Anguend [euyy jo sutsuejed | oz 194 £ 2122 00°9ES aros  |oow WILSAS HIAVD INIWIOHOINISY Juni | 011388072
“Anguend jeuy jo sutreieq ligy g0’ 1S) (0Fz0) 0000 00'005'r$ WV |mzo 31dIvid - (I193dS) 8y SSV1D "ONIGI3SHALNI| 8071388227
"Annuend jeuyy jo sulouered iy 091 °zs) logr o) 000°0 00'005'vS WV |osro FHIved 13m - (IW123dS) aF SSV12 "ONIOIISHALNI 507388022
"Aynjuenb jeuny yo suoueredliog gsz'15) {1910) lewo 00°000'8% 342V |osio dIvd - (112343} ¥ ONIGI3S]| $0139802Z
‘Aunuenb jeul jo supaeed lioo H’(sh ig910) Two 00'000'8$ 4oV |osro J1Ivd 13M - (Tv1D3dS) ONIOITS] £01388022
“Annuenb jeury jo Bunuereg [l s) l010°0) 0£T'0 00000'8$ OV [orzo LN39Y3IN3 - (IV1934S) ONIQI3S Z01388922
“Annuenb [euy jo sunuejeg| poozi$ (12 3 005 aADs  [ssze DIHgYd 33 00200282
“Antiuenb jeuy jo dubuejeg | pporo'zs 0rT T86C 00688 arDS [zrz £V $SV10 'dvHdid INOLS S0000182
"Aynuenb jeuy jo dupueleg| ogo/es FCER FOLLT 00z aADs |oezzz 13%NV1E TOMINOD NOISONS 0£900152
“Apyuenb [euy jo Supucied | pp'cess 0£0°0 losro 00°005'8% 3oV |ozro 1 SSV12 'ONIg33s 00100052
“Anguenb feuy o dupuered |ing cois) [ | R 00'52$ aAno _ |oose LNIW3IV1d ONY NOLEVAVIXS 110SdOL 50510112
“Annuenb feury jo dupueled | gaz.rg L6l LHT 00'PZ$ aANd  |osze NOLLYAYDY3 HLuvd 00100202

Apuenp CETTR] Mpuenp way| Aeg
uopduaseq unowy asualeyld | pesiaey nun nun auny) wey| ‘ON papoy
g i# Jepi() 80URYD




— MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.

General Contractors & Enginesrs

il

May 20, 2014
Terrace View Pond Improvements, Lombard

David,

Martam Construction, Inc. propose the following AUP —

AUP #12

Furnish & install grates for old pump station structure for the lump sum of $5,700.00

Sincerely,

Senior Project Manager

1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, lllincis 60120

FAX (847606-6304






e MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC. —F—=xs

General Contractors & Engineers

o

May 20, 2014
Terrace View Pond Improvements, Lombard

David,

Martam Construction, Inc. propose the following AUP —

AUP #13

Flolo/Kamp invoice overage....$470.00
Sincerely,

é/ a/;,)a/a/ Am\/

Edward Is

Senior Pro_|ect Manager

1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, Ninois 60120 FAX 237)608-5802



David Dobson

From: e.ismail@comcast.net
Sent: Monday, May 05, 2014 1:00 PM

To: Dobson, Dave ﬂ\)? %
Subject: Re: invoices A

£ (p{\'xml g"\Srt:eu

L{ ] g 8
David, % Q, 3%
e
The total invoice is $76,893.00 orle
Deduct aeration changes ----——-——- (-$1,423.00) ?AVQ ( De M Cor v
Deduct allowance (-$75,000.00) =] 433.00
, :

Total $470.00
$71.15 paid for aeration above the cost is the 5% mark up. th
mark up. but if this is a problem than use your number.
Thanks,
Edward M. Ismail, P.E.

Senior Project Manager
Martam Construction, Inc.

From: "Dobson, Dave" <ddobson@cbbel.com>
To: "ismail, e" <e.ismail@comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, May 5, 2014 10:49:37 AM
Subject: Re: invoices

Thank you Ed.

When | total you invoices, and the Allowance with the modification to control panel iine items, | come
up with a difference of $398.85.

Your invoices total = $76,893

Line items total = 76,494.15

Difference = $398.85

Is this correct? If so let me know, if not please explain why.
Thanks.

David A. Dobson I, PE
Construction Engineer



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, IL 60018

Phone: (847) 823-0500 Fax: (847) 823-1029 Cell: (847) 833-3264
E-Mail: ddobson@cbbel.com

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and should not be opened, read or utilized by any other party. This message shall not be
construed as official project information or as direction except as expressly provided in the contract
document. Its contents (including any attachments) may contain confidential and/or privileged
information. If you are not an intended recipient you must not use, disclose, disseminate, copy or print
its contents. If you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete and
destroy the message.

Sent from my iPhone

On May 5, 2014, at 8:54 AM, e.ismail@comcast.net wrote:

Good Morning David,
Please find attached invoices for Flolo Corp. and kamp/synergy.

Thanks,
Edward M. Ismail, P.E.

Senior Project Manager
Martam Construction, Inc.

<SKMBT_C45114050508330.pdf>



]
-

Kamp/Synergy Invoice
9434 N. 107th Street DATE INVOICE NO.
Milwaukee, Wi 63224
(414) 354-6700 _— 1/29/2014 3989
(414) 354-6701 fax
gILL TO
Martam Construction
Attn: Ed Ismail T e
1200 Gasket Drive E\j
Elgin, IL 60120 L
P.O. No. JOB NO. PROJECT
aTy DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
Village of Lombard-Terrace View Pond 15,225.00 15,225.00
SCADA System additions per our quote dated
4/15/2013
Provide and install the radio pole and mount 500.00 500.00

the antenna (not covered in our original scope
of work)

Vendor # 110\9 | Total Amount: |5 725°F
Invoice #: jodo—) /\/E
Invoice Date: | Jag /iy

Cost | G/L | g
Job #| Phaso | Type | Acct ' - tnit @
030 | Y20 H b 9&'_

\J VENQOKR-

Rod vest
Jaruer

“pugror

A
W
N grzqu&fﬂld
CoxJ 23l

Total

$15,725.00




INVOICE No: 091935
Invoice Date: 12/31/13

eV FLOLO Corparalion

1061 East Green Street P.O. Box 586 Bensenville IL - 0t
60106-0586
REMIT TO: P.O. BOX 586 BENSENVILLE IL 60106-0586

Customer No:  11875-000

Page I
Sold Martam Construction Inc Ship Village of Lombard
To: 1200 Gasket Drive To: Terrace View Pond
Elgin IL 60120 Lombard IL
Il'llllllll!lllllllll"llll[lltllllll]llllllll“lll[lllllll“l
Customer P.O. No: 1020 Payment Terms: Past due after 30 days
Payment due on or before:  1/30/14
Sal No.:
alesrse To Entry Date:  6/05/13
Specia! Info.: Our Job No.: 03-11511
__Quantity Description 2 ____Amount
1 Duplex Lift Station control panel § 59,745.00 61,168.00
1 Reration System Changes $ 1,423.00
khkdhhkbhkkhddhkkhdddbhhdbhhhhkdhbhkhhhkdbhkhkhkkhkdkhhhdhkikik
dokkkk Lombard -- Terrace View Pond ek k
W vk de v de vk de v de gk v vk vtk e ok ok e e o e e ok e g kb b b ke e b ok e g o ok o e e ok e e ok
TAX EXEMPT FOR VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
E 9997-4401-04
TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE: 61,168.00

o Hs a sub gt [Vendor #4120 | Total Amount: $L), |(93.‘ﬂ,’-q
brovided inctodlakion [~ soo 11485

o 0‘19‘ M JW’A’ invoice Date: |9.3|.|L

Cost G/L

SUPPU,&.‘H‘L Pa/ﬂe| Job #| Phase | Type | Astt ) :f-.-_‘:\u".t Init
and system? 1020 20| 3

JUT P P I L ol

WA




